to a stage where there is sufficient information for a definitive measurement. Accordingly,

102

Edgar Filing: SCHULMAN A INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 207

Table of Contents

the pro forma adjustments presented are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information. Differences between these preliminary estimates and
the final acquisition accounting will occur and these differences could have a material impact on the accompanying
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and the combined company�s future results of
operations and financial position.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not reflect any cost savings, operating synergies or
revenue enhancements that the combined company may achieve as a result of the merger or the costs to combine the
operations of A. Schulman and ICO or the costs necessary to achieve these cost savings, operating synergies and
revenue enhancements.

A. Schulman, Inc. and ICO, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations
Year Ended August 31, 2009

Pro Forma Pro Forma
A. Schulman ICO Adjustments Combined

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Net sales $ 1,279,248 $ 299,965 $ � $ 1,579,213
Cost of sales 1,109,211 257,944 � 1,367,155
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 148,143 36,679 � 184,822
Minority interest 349 � � 349
Interest expense 4,785 2,492 (2,492)(a) 4,785
Interest income (2,348) (262) 1,761(b) (849)
Foreign currency transaction (gains) losses (5,645) � � (5,645)
Other income (1,826) 407 � (1,419)
Curtailment gains (2,805) � � (2,805)
Goodwill impairment � 3,450 � 3,450
Asset impairment 2,608 � � 2,608
Restructuring expense 8,665 � � 8,665

1,261,137 300,710 (731) 1,561,116

Income (loss) from continuing operations
before taxes 18,111 (745) 731 18,097
Provision for U.S. and foreign income
taxes 6,931 494 (219)(c) 7,206

Net income (loss) from continuing
operations $ 11,180 $ (1,239) $ 950 $ 10,891

Weighted-average number of shares
outstanding:
Basic 25,790,421 27,081,000 (21,981,000)(d) 30,890,421
Diluted 26,069,631 27,081,000 (21,981,000)(d) 31,169,631

Edgar Filing: SCHULMAN A INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 208

Basic income (losses) from continuing
operations per share of common stock: $ 0.43 $ (0.05) �(e) $ 0.35

Diluted income (losses) from continuing
operations per share of common stock: $ 0.43 $ (0.05) �(e) $ 0.35

See the accompanying �NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS,� which are an integral part of these statements. The pro forma adjustments are
explained in Note 6 � Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations.

103

Edgar Filing: SCHULMAN A INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 209

Table of Contents

A. Schulman, Inc. and ICO, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations
Three Months Ended November 30, 2009

Pro Forma Pro Forma
A. Schulman ICO Adjustments Combined

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Net sales $ 362,861 $ 85,371 $ � $ 448,232
Cost of sales 299,703 72,822 � 372,525
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 40,752 10,152 (3,208)(f) 47,696
Interest expense 1,054 573 (573)(a) 1,054
Interest income (253) (46) 190(b) (109)
Foreign currency transaction (gains)
losses 103 � � 103
Other (income) expense (1,177) 150 � (1,027)
Restructuring expense 429 � � 429

340,611 83,651 (3,591) 420,671

Income from continuing operations
before taxes 22,250 1,720 3,591 27,561
Provision for U.S. and foreign income
taxes 5,112 674 (25)(c) 5,761

Net income from continuing operations $ 17,138 $ 1,046 $ 3,616 $ 21,800

Weighted-average number of shares
outstanding:
Basic 25,843,000 27,691,000 (22,591,000)(d) 30,943,000
Diluted 26,056,000 28,025,000 (22,925,000)(d) 31,156,000
Basic income from continuing operations
per share of common stock $ 0.66 $ 0.04 �(e) $ 0.70

Diluted income from continuing
operations per share of common stock $ 0.65 $ 0.04 �(e) $ 0.70

See the accompanying �NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS,� which are an integral part of these statements. The pro forma adjustments are
explained in Note 6 � Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations.

104

Edgar Filing: SCHULMAN A INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 210

Table of Contents

A. Schulman, Inc. and ICO, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheets
November 30, 2009

Pro Forma Pro Forma
A.

Schulman ICO Adjustments Combined
(In thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 237,021 $ 13,921 $ (148,565)(a) $ 102,377
Accounts receivable, net 229,319 57,444 � 286,763
Inventories, average cost or market, whichever is
lower 164,568 40,997 3,000(b) 208,565
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 20,742 7,929 � 28,671

Total current assets 651,650 120,291 (145,565) 626,376

Other assets:
Cash surrender value of life insurance 3,098 � � 3,098
Deferred charges and other assets 23,961 6,363 (200)(c) 30,124
Goodwill 11,913 4,549 83,980(d) 100,442
Intangible assets 265 � � 265

39,237 10,912 83,780 133,929

Property, plant and equipment, at cost:
Land and improvements 16,656 5,965 � 22,621
Buildings and leasehold improvements 151,782 32,932 � 184,714
Machinery and equipment 356,954 103,485 � 460,439
Furniture and fixtures 41,182 � � 41,182
Construction in progress 5,366 2,166 � 7,532

571,940 144,548 � 716,488
Accumulated depreciation and investment grants 400,117 88,390 � 488,507

Net property, plant and equipment 171,823 56,158 � 227,981

Total assets $ 862,710 $ 187,361 $ (61,785) $ 988,286

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Notes payable $ 2,520 $ 557 $ � $ 3,077
Current portion of long-term debt � 11,935 (11,935)(e) �

Edgar Filing: SCHULMAN A INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 211

Accounts payable 170,370 32,410 (310)(f) 202,470
U.S. and foreign income taxes payable 11,547 � � 11,547
Accrued payrolls, taxes and related benefits 37,017 4,435 � 41,452
Other accrued liabilities 38,257 9,414 (1,557)(g) 46,114

Total current liabilities 259,711 58,751 (13,802) 304,660

Long-term debt 105,651 16,420 (16,420)(e) 105,651
Other long-term liabilities 95,360 2,108 � 97,468
Deferred income taxes 4,401 4,717 � 9,118
Commitments and contingencies � � � �
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock 2 � � 2
Common stock 42,309 55,787 (50,687)(h) 47,409
Other capital 115,952 71,905 9,440(i) 197,297
Accumulated other comprehensive income 51,545 2,524 (2,524)(j) 51,545
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 505,588 (21,834) 9,191(k) 492,945
Treasury stock (322,812) (3,017) 3,017(l) (322,812)

Total A. Schulman stockholders� equity 392,584 105,365 (31,563) 466,386

Noncontrolling interests 5,003 � � 5,003

Total equity 397,587 105,365 (31,563) 471,389

Total liabilities and equity $ 862,710 $ 187,361 $ (61,785) $ 988,286

See the accompanying �NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS,� which are an integral part of these statements. The pro forma adjustments are
explained in Note 7 � Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheets.

105

Edgar Filing: SCHULMAN A INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 212

Table of Contents

A. Schulman, Inc. and ICO, Inc.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1 � Description of Transaction

On December 2, 2009, A. Schulman, Wildcat, a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of A. Schulman, and ICO entered